e 4000 North Central Avenue
ARIZONA DIVISION Suite 1500
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-3500

U.S.Depariment
of Transportation (602) 379-3646
Federal Highway Fax: (602) 382-8998
Administration httg:llwww.fhwa.dot.gov/a_zdiv/index.htm
May 5, 2015
In Reply Refer To:
(727)

Arizona FY 2015-2018

Statewide Transportation Program (STIP)
Approval of Amendment No. 28

Mr. Dallas Hammit, Deputy Director State Engineer
Multimodal Planning Division

Arizona Department of Transportation, (300B)
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Dear Mr. Hammit:

We have reviewed your April 21, 2015 request to amend the FY 2015-2018 Statewide Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP) to include the enclosed list of projects approved by the Flagstaff
Metropolitan Planning Organization Executive Board on April 16, 2015 as Transportation Improvement
Program amendment number 1. The transit projects included in this list were previously approved by the
Arizona Department of Transportation as an administrative amendment on April 23, 2015.

We accept this Amendment in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and find that this STIP amendment was
developed based on a continuing, cooperative and comprehensive transportation planning process in
accordance with the 23 USC 134 and Section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). The changes
made to the program by this amendment are either exempt or are regarded as minor project revisions that
do not require conformity determination [40 CFR §93.126].

This letter constitutes approval and inclusion of Amendment 28 into the Arizona FY 2015-2018
Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP). Our approval is based upon the Arizona

Department of Transportation’s assurance that the funding for the projects in this amendment will not
adversely impact the STIP Financial Plan.

Sincerely,

il B S

fOf Karla S. Petty

Division Administrator

Enclosure



ADOT

Multimodal Planning Douglas A. Ducey, Governor
John S. Halikowski, Director

Dallas Hammit, Acting Division Director

April 21, 2015

Ms. Karla S. Petty

Division Administrator

Federal Highway Administration

4000 North Central Avenue Suite1500
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-3500

RE: FMPO FY 2015-2023 Transportation Improvement Program Amendment Number 28

Dear Ms. Petty:

As the Governor’s designee, | approve the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) Number 1
request by the Flagstaff Metropolitan Planning Organization (FMPO) on April 16, 2015 as approved by its
Executive Board on April 2, 2015 to amend the FMPO TIP. | cordially request Amendment Number 28 of
the FY 2015-2019 State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) to reflect the changes.

This amendment is in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and was developed based on a continuing,
cooperative, and comprehensive transportation planning process in accordance with 23 USC 134 and
section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). The changes made to the program, by this
amendment, are either exempt or are regarded as minor project revisions that do not require
conformity determination [40 CFR §93.126]. The funding for the projects in this amendment will not
adversely impact the STIP Financial Plan.

Your prompt approval of this request will be greatly appreciated.
Sincerely,

Dutlee T B K

Dallas Hammit, PE
Deputy Director of Transportation, State Engineer

cc: Ed Stillings, FHWA Dan Gabiou, ADOT MPD
Patrick Stone, ADOT FMS Anson Gock, ADOT MPD
Eric Boyles, ADOT LPA David Wessel, FMPO
Audra Merrick, ADOT Flagstaff District Nathan Reisner, ADOT Flagstaff District
George Wallace, ADOT SPM Jon Ebers, ADOT SPM

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
206 S. 17th Ave. | Phoenix, AZ 85007 | azdot.gov



FLAGSTAFF
METROPOLITAN
PLANNING
ORGANIZATION

CiITY OF FLAGSTAFF
COCONINO COUNTY
ARrizoNA DOT

Office: 211 West Aspen Avenue

Flagstaff, Arizona 86001
www.flagstaffmpo.org

Phone: (928) 213-2651

EXECUTIVE BOARD

Coral Evans
Chair
Councilmember
City of Flagstaff

Art Babbott
Vice-chair
Supervisor District 1
Coconino County

Jerry Nabours
Mayor
City of Flagstaff

Matt Ryan
Supervisor District 3

Cocaonino County

Jeff Oravits
Councilmember
City of Flagstaff

Audra Merrick, P.E.
designee
Arizona State
Transportation Board

STAFF

David Wessel
FMPO Manager

Martin Ince
Multi-Modal Planner

Dusty Rhoton
Administrative Specialist

“PARTNERS IN TRANSPORTATION ENHANCING OUR COMMUNITY”

April 7, 2015
(Amended April 16, 2015 — revisions in bold italics)

Mr. Dallas Hammit, Interim Director
ADOT Multimodal Planning Division
Through: Dan Gabiou, Sr. Transportation Planner
206 S. 17" Avenue, Mail Drop 3108
Phoenix, AZ 85007

RE: FY 2015-19 Transportation Improvement Program Amendments
Surface Transportation/Safety/Enhancement/Transit Programs
RE: Related Unified Planning Work Program Amendment

Dear Dallas,

At a special meeting of the FMPO Executive Board on April 2, 2015, amendments
to the FY 2015-2019 TIP were made as follows:

Table 3. Surface Transportation Program & Related FY15 UPWP Amendment
o De-obligate $7,731.10 from the FY 2012 NAIPTA 5-Year Transit Plan
and other studies as follows:

o PFM 1203P-511.88
o PFM1205P - 5863.22
o PFM 1206P - $6,856.00
o De-obligate $11,000 from PFM1409P Temporary Staff

o Obligate $18,731.10 to PFM1405P Milton Microsimulation Study
= Total STP funds at $46,000+5$18,731.10=564,731.10
o UPWP Amendment - Shift approximately $6,500 in staffing, contracts
and commodities from FHWA-Planning and ADOT-State Planning
Research funds to the Microsimulation Study
» Total contract cost at $125,476.12
Table 5. Transit Projects
o FY16 ALl 30.09.00 — Operating Assistance, 2015-5307 funds $912,534
federal/ $590,347 local
o FY20 lllustrative Projects for Prospective Grants
® ALl 11.32.10 — Passenger Shelters, unfunded, $639,494/$159,873
® ALl 11.76.96 — Building Phase 3, unfunded, $180,000/$45,000
® ALl 11.32.10 —Route 66/Kaspar Preliminary Engineering,
unfunded, $240,000/560,000
® ALl 11.32.10 — Route 66/Kaspar Construction, unfunded,
$2,400,000/$600,000

Hammit TIP Amendment 4-7-15 /
Rev. 4-16-15 Page |1



* ALl 11.32.10 - Downtown Connection Center Feasibility Study, unfunded,
$480,000/$120,000

® ALl 11.76.91 - Property Acquisition for NAIPTA Expansion, unfunded,
$2,000,000/$500,000 _

* ALl 11.32.10 - Sidewalk Connectivity, unfunded, $5,080,000/$1,270,00

* Table 6. Highway Safety Improvement Program
o Add $60,000 in FY16 to f61401 Switzer/Turquoise Intersection Improvement for right-of-
way purchase
o Reduce the loan out in FY16 from $197,000 to $137,000 (please amend the ledger to reflect
a loan of $137,000 not $130,000 as this fails to spend down the anticipated
apportionment)
e Table 7. Enhancement/Safe Routes to School Program changes:
o Move f71302 Fourth Street/I-40 Bridge & Trail improvements construction from FY17 to
FY18
o Move f71303 Pine Knoll Trail and Bike Lanes construction from FY15 to FY16

FMPQ is seeking approval of these amendments to the FY 2015-2019 Transportation Improvement
Program and FY 2015 Unified Planning Work Program.

Please call me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

David Wessel, Manager

Cc Stacey Brechler-Knaggs, Christine Cameron, Dan Gabiou, Anson Gock

Enc. See attached tables 3,5, 6 and 7

Hammit TIP Amendment 4-7-15 /
Rev. 4-16-15 Page |2



Attachments (6)

FMPO TIP Amendment Request Letter (dated 4/16/15)

Table 3. FMPO FY 2015-2019 Surface Transportation Program (STP) projects table
Table 5. FMPO FY 2015-2019 Transit projects table

Table 6. FMPO FY 2015-2019 Safety projects table

Table 7. FMPO FY 2015-2019 Approved Enhancements projects table

Coordination emails between FMPO, ADOT MPD, and Pat Stone



Table 3. FY 2015-2019 FMPO Surface Transportation Program {STP) projects

Updated as of 4/16/2015
>
& Al
o"v ¢Q°° 3 & \?o
’ &/ N @
& eﬁs‘ Q@ ¢Q> \a§9 & ,f
|ADOT LEDGER /30711 THEN CARRY FORWARD
fmpo 2014{FMPO 31307 IRTP preparation
= -
fmj 2015;FMPO 31501 RTP outreach nLa_lnIa STP (6) (6) 37 50
7
s
fmpo 2014}Flagstaff 1f31603-1 jFrontage Road 40 (ol 66) 1.8{Minor Arterial STP 150} (1212)] 5 150 9 ng
2016 f31603-2 12" overlay f i s 1,212 77 1,289
Wildcat Plant to 9200 east
Phase d
ifon Road Altematives
fmpo i 2014|FMPO __1£31405 _ |Microsimulation Stud Principal Adterial | STP {65) ols 65 6 125
iBeaverd66 to Forest Meadows i $ 54
Evaluate intersection, median & transit. NOTE local match is
y FTA 5303 -
Phase 1 £
fmpo 2013INAIPTA £31305-1_1Bus slop improvement program nla!_ STP (124)] - [ (32)] $ 78,591 4,359 300,000}
ADA and other minimum LOS i H H
31305-2 {imp | (32 i
SEE PARALLEL FIGURE IN TRANSIT i i
Phage] c e c H
4;‘51& Tight LED replacement - FY14 T
fmpo 2014, Fqu_sLaL 1131401-1_ |Conference & Research {569)] § 569 34 604
‘_f3 401-2_1All city coll & arterials
f31401-3 [Replace luminaires with LED fixiures (370),
T Phase] p
fmpo 2015{Coconino 11317011 !R;GEII'IE Tan 1iMajor collector STP (1510)] $ 213 26] 239
2017 131701-2 I_}iachina Blvd 1o Ancient Trail $ 1,297 531 1,828
iReconstruction and shouiders
| " Phass! -
MM Projects - may include Ic.an
fmpo 2019iVaries ___1f5190xx _!repayments, LED phase, other (443) (443)
po 2013{FMPO 31302 & ¢ coun STP 19 [ 19 11 30
fmpa 013|FMPO 1303 {Beneit-Cost Analysis 1emplate P 60 0 60 4 60|
2014; FMPO 131401 Ic count gsysfem TP 0 30 2 31
mpo 2014 FMPD 1131403 ' ala collection/analysis temp sta [ loystem i 2} 0 ) 11 15
fm) 2015;FMPO 1403 lAccess Management Policy ystem TP [] - 1]
fmpo 2015|FMPO 1404 :RBQIDHBI Freight Planning ys TP v €5 0 B 3 38|
I ] 1
| l 3
fmpo 2016{FMPQ 1601 jtraific coun (25) (25 25 11 35|
mpo E@m@ Plannin: General (60) G 60 6
im| 2017;F! 31701 Trafic counts iSystem STP (25 5 25 1 5
mpo 2017 PO 131702 anning General iSyE‘Em STP 48 48 3 48|
00 _f-_xxxx FMPO__ tfooox _{(loan © ADOTT —lfoan STP (1708 - |<<<LOAN BALANCE
fmpo ixxxx  {FMP XXXX nsiers fo anather program ) (98)) H
frm) o IFMPO 0O jloan repai m ADOT 854 854 1708 - {<< payback in years
Epo xxx  IFMPO booxx  ide-obliga nds L] 98
ANNUAL FEDERAL ALLOGATION 490 445 443 443 443 443 443
TOTAL FEDE| FUNDS AVAILABLE] 546 1296 1297 443 443 4024
TOTAL OBLIGATED FUNDS FY 2015-2019] 463)| 446 {547 1296) 1297)| 443)} 443) 4026
OA ANCE = CARR RWAR 28| £ -

NOTES: Assumed 4% per year inflation from Fiscal Year
Phase Codes: s = study; d = design; r= rinht-of-way; ¢ = construction, p = procurement
Additional funding for the Milton Road study comes from 5303 funde. Additional funding for the RTP Qutreach from PL funds

2014




Table 5. FY2015 - 2019: Translt Projects within the FMPQ-area
updated; Murch 4, 2045

FMPO Bus

Line# Agency s:;a,l, Ctl:jle Location Project Description Fund Type  Local Cost** Federal Cost Total Cost
In Progress .
NAIETA 2014 200600 Flagsiaff  Operatng Assisiance mcluding Projesi ranagement 2013-5307 % 4783142 § 119C913 % 5977 256
NAIPTA 20i4 300900 Flapsiaf Operating Assistance, including Praject Management 205307 § MB5395 % RIS § 776 790
NAIPTA 2044 113210 Flagstait  Passel e Shelters, Signe. aict Pules 2013-5307 & 4012 % 176.047 . $ 220059
NaAIPTA 2094 14240 Flagstaif  Replacementi ni Farebos 0 auismated Far ehosus 2013-5307 4% 13109 % © 52435 & 65.544
NAIFTA 2014 114210 Flagsiaft Replacement of Farehox io auiomated Farebuxes " wi 2014-5307 $ 4062¢ $ 196.482 3 248,102
NAIPTa 2014 917696 Flagsiat  Ruilding Constiuciion - Phase 2 of Kaspar (Bus Storage Facility } 2011 & 2012 - 3307 CYMPO $ 193776 § 75102 $ I6R 878
NAIPTAa 2014 11769% Flagsiafi  Building Consiructon - Phase 2 Admin ani Bus Storage Facility 2013-5307 & 172069 $ Rd2 274 % 860,342
WNAIPTA 2014 117¢ %€ Flagsiaft  Building Construciion - Phase 2 Admin and Bus Storage Faciliiy 2012-5239 (ADCT FUNCED; 3 BT 795 & 2271171 ¢ 2238 964
NAIFTA 2014 113210 Flagsiatf  Passenger Sheliers. Signs. and Pales 2014-STF Sfate-Flex $ 15484 & 8lusE § 7741¢
TOTAL ALL CATEGORIES-2014 $ 6,227,390 § 5,801,954 § 12,029,353
1 NAIPTA 2015  11.32.10 Flagstaff Passenger Shelters, Signs, and Poles 2015- STP Local Flex $ B,000 § 52,000 s 40,000
2 NAIPTA 2015 30.09.00 Flagstaff Operating Assistance, including Project Management 2015-5307 $ 3,786,415 $ 615470 $ 4,401 885
3 NAIPTA 2015 30.09.00 Flegstaff Operating Assistance, i ing Project M. 2014-5307 § 1,181,796 § 1,181,796 $ 2,383,502
4 NAIPTA 2015  11.76.96 Flagstaff Building Construction - Phase 2 Admin and Bus Starage Facility 2014-5339 (ADOT FUNDED) $ 511,983 § 2,047,931 $ 2,559,914
5 NAIPTA 2015  11.76.96 Flagstaff  Building Construction - Phase 2 Admin and Bus Storage Facility 2014-5307 (ADOT Competitive Award) § 194,381 § 777522 $ 971,903
6 NAIPTA 2015  11.32.10 Flagstaff Passenger Shelters, Signs, and Poles 2015-5307 $ 75,703 $ 318,131 § 378,517
7 NAIPTA 2015  11.42.10 Flagstaff Replacement of Farebox to automated Fareboxes 2014-5307 $ 19,616 § 78,463 § 98,079
8 NAIPTA 2015 11.32.10 Flagstaff  Passenger Shelters, Signs, and Pales 2015-STP State-Flex $ 15,327 % 61,306 § 76,633
9 TOTAL ALL CATEGORIES-2015 $ 5,793,220 § 5,113,619 § 10,890,522
10
11 NAIPTA 2016  30.07.00 Flagstaff Operating Assistance, including Project Management 2016-5307 $ 5,504,623 § 615470 § 6,120,093
12 NAIPTA 2016  30.09.00 Flagstaff Operating Assistance, Including Project Management 2015-5307 $ 590,347 § 912,534 § 1,180,694
13 NAIPTA 2016 11.32.10 Flagstaff Passenger Shelters, Signs, and Poles 2016-5307 $ 5,000 $ 20,000 $ 25,000
14 NAIPTA 2018  11.32.10 Flagstaff Passenger Shelters, Signs, and Poles 2016-STP State-Flex $ 15327 $ 61,306 $ 76,633
‘:g TOTAL ALL CATEGORIES-2016 H 6,115297 § 1,609,310 § 7,402,420
17 NAIPTA 2017  30.09.00 Flagstaff Operating Assistance, including Project Management 2017-5307 $ 5,650,638 §$ 615470 $ 6,266,108
18  NAIPTA 2017  30.09.00 Flagstaff Operating Asslstance, including Project Management 2016-5307 $ 590,347 § 590,347 § 1,180,684
19 NAIPTA 2017 11.32.10 Flagstaff  Passenger Shelters, Signs, and Pales 2017-5307 § 5,000 $ 20,000 % 25,000
20  NAIPTA 2017 113210 Flagstaff Passenger Shelters, Signs. and Poles 2017-STP State-Flex $ 16,327 § 61,306 $ 76,633
21 TOTAL ALL CATEGORIES-2017 $ 8,261,312 § 1,287,123 § 7,548,435
22
23 NAIPTA 2018  30.09.00 Region Operating Assistance, including Project Management 2018-5307 $ 5,799,574 $ 615,470 $ 6,415,044
24 NAIPTA 2018  30.09.00 Region Operating Assistance, including Praject Management 2017-5307 $ 590,347 § 590,347 $ 1,180,694
25 NAIPTA 2018  11.32.10 Flagstaff Passenger Shelters, Signs, and Poles 2018-5307 $ 5,000 $ 20,000 $ 25,000
26 NAIPTA 2018  11.32.10 Flagstaff ~Passenger Shelters, Signs, and Poles 2018-STP State-Flex $ 15,327 § 61,306 $ 76,633
27 TOTAL ALL CATEGORIES-2018 $ 6410248 § 1,287,123 § 7,697,371
28
29  NAIPTA 2019  30.09.00 Region Operating Assistance, including Project Management 2019-5307 § 5,951,489 § 615,470 § 6,566,959
30  NAIPTA 2019 30.09.00 Region Operating Assistance, Including Project fianagement 2018-5307 § 590,347 § 590,347 § 1,180,694
31 NAIPTA 2018 11.32.10 Flagstaff Passenger Shalters, Signs, and Poles 2019-5307 § 5000 § 20,000 $ 25,000
32 NAIPTA 2019 11.32.10 Fiagstaff ~Passenger Shelters, Signs, and Poles 2018-STP State-Flex $ 15,327 § 61,306 $ 76,633
33  NAIPTA 2019  11.32.10 Flagstaff Passenger Shelters (Mobflity improve, refurbishment) unfunded $ 159,873 § 639,494 § 799,367
34 NAIPTA 2019 11.76.96 Flagstaff Building Construction - Phase3 Remodel for Offices/Energy Modeling unfunded $ 45,000 $ 160,000 § 225,000
35 NAIPTA 2019 11.32.10 Flagstaff Route 66/Kaspar Intersection - prelim engineering unfunded $ 60,000 $ 240,000 $ 300,000
36  NAIPTA 2019 11.32.10 Flagstaff Route 6t/Kaspar Intersection - construction unfunded $ 600,000 $ 2,400,000 $ 3,000,000
37  NAIPTA 2019 11.32.10 Flagstaff Downtown Connection Ctr Feasibility unfunded $ 120,000 $ 480,000 $ 600,000
38 NAIPTA 2019 11.76.96 Flagstaff Multi-modal Transportation Port (Canter) unfunded $ 9,600,000 $ 38,400,000 $ 48,000,000
39 NAIPTA 2019 11.76.91 Flagstaff  Acquisition of Froperty for NAIPTA Expansion unfunded § 500,000 $ 2,000,000 $ 2,500,000
40  NAIPTA 2019 11.31.10 Region Preliminary Engineering and Design of High-Capacity Transit Route unfunded $ 120,000 $ 480,000 $ 600,000
41 NAIPTA 2019 11.32.10 Flagstaff Sidewalk Connectivity unfunded $ 1,270,000 $ 5,080,000 $ 6,350,000
42 TOTAL ALL CATEGORIES-2019 $ 19,037,036 § 51,186,617 _§ 70,223,853

Fiscal Year is local fiscal year of July 1 thru June 30 to express year of obligation.
*Local Malch increases by an average of 2% annually through year 2014. Local match for 2013 and future operaling is combination of City taxes and University IGA funds

Page 5




Table 6. Safety Projects with the FMPO -area: FY 2015-2019
Amended - updated 4/16/2015

o_ iF {Sign program & Inventory
fmpo__iSafelids iInjury Prevention
City
FMUTCD compliance
Phase ;
fmpo__ [Flagstaff {61102 iSwitzer/Turquoise Intersection”  In/a arterial 2, 21 170 52| HSIP $ 52 $ 52
Switzer Canyon @ Turquoise 100% funds |
int ion design &
Construction
(" formerl; ZuniLone Tree)  Phase! 5 d
fmpo_{ADOT n/a McConnell Road Safety Project U, Collector 2 2 690! FA $ 690 I n/a $ 690
1-17 on ramp to I-17 off ramp
Sidewalk and
Phase
fmpo__ iFlagstaff 1%61201-1 |Sign it nia all n/a nfa 40 37 HSIP $ 63118 3813 669
f81201-2_{ragion ) 260 10
_{f61201-3_iSafety upgrade 287 10
1f61201-4 287|
i Phase dic dic dic
fmpo Flagstaff 161103 Transverse Pavement Farkings  {nia all n/a n/a 1481 59; HSIP $ -
City - multiple locations 100% funds |
Upgrade style & material
‘Phase o
—iSwzer Canyon/Turquoise Urban
fmpo__iFlagstaff if61401 iIntersection Jmprovement* nia collector n/a nfa 60; 1335 HSIP $ _1395i8  600]$5 1,995
[Switzer Canyon/Turguoise Drive 100% funds |
Intersection construction
Phase; : r [4
Urban
fmpo__ iFlagstaff 1161105 _{Beulah Blke Lanes 0.22collector 2 2 :'Eﬂ 47 220 HSIP $ R X TR k] 3
iBeuiah Boulevard: Woodlands .
{Village to McConnell
iMedian adjusiment, restriping
Phase [3
fmpo__ IFlagstaff 161107 Guardrall Improvement Program Ir/a all nfa n/a 250 494 197|HSIP $ 891
City - mutiiple ocations 100% funds_|
iStudy, then replace deficient )
“Phase o c
fmpo_{Coconing 161402 |Sign repl 0 Wa__|System . ia I o5 T
region 100% funds
1Safety upgrade :
1 Phase! dlc
fmpo |1B80 B10%% ’-Illustrativs Projects na  {na nia  Inia ] HSTP
May include loa repayment for
signs, guardralls, intersection o
— De-obligated Funds B | 90
Loans Year and Amount Loaned nfa___iSystem m____ J/a -843 45| 137, -843
Year Received 45¢ 841 45] 100% funds
'Year Borrowed i
Year Paid
TOTALCOSTS 466 -106]" -505] -583]  -357] -1,335] 484 5 3460
FUNDING** 600] 780 585 584 494 404] 4394
Loans/Debts) -643| 0 0 =137 841
BALANCE (deobligated) 134] 31 0 1 [ 1| [
** County guardrail project cancelled leaving $42,000 in Obligation Authority added Into the FY 14 funding stream.
Tan shading indicates eligibility, final cost estimate or loan approval pending. Yellow shading indicates most recent amendments.

Phase Codes: s = study; d = deslign; r = right-of-+way; ¢ = construction



Table 7. Approved Enhancement Projects within the FMPQ-area: FY 2015-201¢
Fiscal Years 2015-2019 as of 4/16/2015

O
& &3 o 2 ) > \‘)‘q?
& P S S 4 £ & §° »
of &o g@ & COI o £y o D () &o 0&
3 & G S A Y Y S o 3
X/ % NSNS NS J @ U Q \J J N/ N/ @o
4 ' (24 Bt & S oF S » S o o <0 2 >’
i S 3 oF ¥ oF & v dé\ \ v V v ¥ i o &
& ) ® & & _ Y (a ¢ G Gl Gl ¢ ¢ ¢ °
Westside Pedestrian-Bicycle
fmpo Flagstaff 71202 Underpass - 528 Enhance_; $ 52819 300
BNSF RR @ Florence-Walnut
trail construction, including tunnel
Phase.
Country Club Boulevard FUTS
fmpo ADOT 71301 Trail 0.2 439 Enhance {$ 439
1-40 WB ramps to Nestie-Purina
Sidewalk widening
Phase [
Fourth Street/-40 Bridge Trail
fmpo Flagstaff {71302 Improvements 0.5 185, 472 Enhance | § 657 | % 44
Huntington to Butler d [+
Ped barriers and trail construct
Phase .
fmpo Flagstaff 171303 Pine Knoll Trail and Bike Lanes 0.1 381 SR2S 3 381 1 100% ADOT
Lone Tree Rd to San Francisco
Streat c
Design and construct curb, gutter,
bike lane and path
Fund transfer from STP 98
Phase
TOTAL FEDERAL FUNDS FY 2015-2019 [4] 624 479 528 472 [4] 2005
i : !
SR28 = Safe Routes to School




Daniel Gabiou
\

From: Patrick Stone

Sent: Tuesday, April 21, 2015 12:55 PM

To: Daniel Gabiou

Cc: Anson Gock

Subject: RE: FY2015-2019 TIP and FY2015 UPWP amendment requests
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Daniel,

As the loan has yet to be executed it would be a planning process at this point. I'd see no issues with the adjustment.

From: Daniel Gabiou

Sent: Tuesday, April 21, 2015 10:20 AM

To: Patrick Stone

Cc: Anson Gock

Subject: RE: FY2015-2019 TIP and FY2015 UPWP amendment requests

Hi Pat,

Anson and | were about to submit FMPQ’s revised TIP Amendment for Dallas’/FHWA's approval, but noticed that EMPQ
did mot modify the loan reduction amount in Table 6 as previously noted. Rather, FMPO is requesting that we change
the ledger to reflect $137k.

Reduce the loan out in FY16 from $197,000 to $137,000 (please amend the ledger to reflect
a loan of $137,000 not $130,000 as this fails to spend down the anticipated
apportionment)

Is this acceptable?

Thanks,
Dan
602-712-7025

From: Patrick Stone

Sent: Tuesday, April 14, 2015 6:35 AM

To: Daniel Gabiou; Eric Boyles; Mona Aglan-Swick

Cc: Anson Gock

Subject: RE: FY2015-2019 TIP and FY2015 UPWP amendment requests

Daniel,
FMPO will actually be getting repaid from a 2013 loan in 2017. The amount is correct at $190,000.

From: Daniel Gabiou

Sent: Monday, April 13, 2015 10:49 AM

To: Patrick Stone; Eric Boyles; Mona Aglan-Swick

Cc: Anson Gock

Subject: FW: FY2015-2019 TIP and FY2015 UPWP amendment requests



Hi All,

Befere processing FMPO's attached TIP Amendment, | wanted to verify that it would be OK for FMPO to reduce their
iSIP FY16 loan from $197k to $137k in order to add $60k to the f61401 Swtizer/Turquoise TI project for ROW needs for
FY16.

Table 6. Highway Safety Improvement Program
o Add $60,000 in FY16 to f61401 Switzer/T urquoise Intersection Improvement for right-of-way purchase

o Reduce the loan out in FY16 from $197,000 to $137,000

I'm still learning how to read Ledgers, but it appears that FMPO will be toaning $190k (not $197k) in FY17 (not FY16). Is
this assessment correct?

Thanks,

Dan Gabiou

Planning Program Manager

ADOT Multimodal Planning Division
206 S. 17" Avenue, MD310B
Phoenix, AZ 85007

602-712-7025

azdot.gov

ADOT

Multimod s Planning

From: David Wessel [mailto:dwessel@flagstaffaz.gov]

Sent: Tuesday, April 07, 2015 7:04 PM

To: Daniel Gabiou

Cc: Anson Gock; Stacey Brechler-Knaggs; Christine Cameron; 'Heather Dalmolin'; Kristi Markey
Subject: FY2015-2019 TIP and FY2015 UPWP amendment requests

Dan,

Please find attached a letter requesting amendments to the FMPO TIP and UPWP. If you have questions or need further
information please don’t hesitate to contact me.

Thanks,
Dave

David Wessel, Manager

Flagstaff Metropolitan Planning Organization
211 W. Aspen Avenue

Flagstaff, AZ 86001

dwessel@flagstaffaz.gov (email)
928-213-2650 (office)

928-699-3053 (cell)

928-779-7696 (fax)




